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Oliver Paish

From: "Emma Joy Story" <EmmaStory@rhug.co.uk>

To: "Oliver Paish" <oliver.paish@derwent-hydro.co.uk>
Cc: "Joel Scott" <joel89scott@gmail.com>

Sent: 30 September 2021 16:41

Subject: RE: Rights of access

Dear Olly,

| would hope to have the final Heads of Terms agreed and Lease signed soon which would do away with the
need for a Licence but let me know if you have any issues.

Kind regards,

Emma

Emma Story MRICS MProf
In-House Agent / Manager
Rhug, Glynllifon & Rhug Energy Ltd

@uc ESTATE

Ysgrifennwch ataf yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg
Please write to me in Welsh or English

Rhug Organic Farm, Rhug Estate Office, Corwen, Denbighshire, North Wales, LL21 OEH
Tel: 01490 413 000 (Ext 5)
Mob: 07920 655 665

www.rhug.co.uk
www.rhugwildbeauty.com

0y o

Vat No. 280749534. Rhug does not warrant that any attachments are free from viruses and other defects and accepts
no liability for any losses resulting from infected e-mail transmissions. E-mail transmissions cannot be guaranteed to be
secure or error free. Rhug does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the contents of this message which
arise as a result of e-mail transmission. If verification is required please request a hard copy version. No contract may
be construed by this e-mail. The views expressed in this e-mail may be those of the originator and do not necessarily
reflect those held at Rhug.

Under GDPR we hold some personal data securely for business purposes. This data will not be passed to any other
party.

From: Olly Paish <oliver.paish@gmail.com> On Behalf Of Oliver Paish
Sent: 29 September 2021 13:26

To: Emma Joy Story <EmmaStory@rhug.co.uk>

Cc: Joel Scott <joel89scott@gmail.com>

Subject: Rights of access

14/10/2021



Page 2 of 2

Dear Emma,
| am just varying the abstraction license with NRW (the point of discharge is moving 90m upstream).

You might recall from last time that NRW require some proof that the applicant has a 'right of access' to the
point of abstraction (which is not changing).

| attach the standard letter exactly as agreed last time, but with the dates updated.

| would be very grateful if you could sign and return this ASAP.

Many thanks

Olly

Oliver Paish

Derwent Hydro Developments Ltd
40 Holloway Rd

Duffield

Derbyshire DE56 4FE

Direct Line: 01332 842242
oliver.paish@derwent-hydro.co.uk

14/10/2021



